

No. 22-842

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, BOTH INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER
FORMER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARPARNA SHETH
ABIGAIL E. SMITH

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
darpana.sheth@thefire.org
abby.smith@thefire.org

JOHN F. BASH
Counsel of Record

ISABEL PERAZA
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000
johnbash@quinnemanuel.com
isabelperaza@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

April 5, 2023

DAN SCHWARTZ
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
191 N. Wacker Dr.
Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 705-7400
danielschwartz@
quinnemanuel.com

BEN CARROLL
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000
benjaminroll@
quinnemanuel.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Systems Of Informal Censorship Are Proliferating On University Campuses	3
II. Qualified Immunity Should Be Unavailable For Calculated First Amendment Violations.....	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 46 (2016)	2
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , 2022 WL 9459604 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2022)	5
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	15
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v.</i> <i>Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5, 8
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
Other Sources	
FIRE, <i>Bluefield State University: President Warns</i> <i>Faculty He Will Retaliate Against Them For</i> <i>Criticizing Him</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

FIRE, <i>Central Washington University: Student Media Face Defunding Threat, Onerous Interview Practices</i>	12
FIRE, <i>Enacted Free Speech Statutes – California</i>	10
FIRE, <i>First National Survey of ‘Bias Response Teams’ Reveals Growing Threat to Campus Free Speech</i> (Feb. 7, 2017)	8, 9
FIRE, <i>LAWSUIT: FIRE Sues Texas University President Illegally Blocking Charity Drag Show</i>	13
FIRE, Letter to Central Michigan University President Michael Rao (Mar. 16, 2007).....	11
FIRE, Letter to LSU Interim Chancellor William Jenkins (Nov. 11, 2004)	11
FIRE, <i>Repressive Executive Order from UNC Chapel Hill Student Government Cuts Off Funding for Pro-life Individuals, Causes</i> (July 28, 2022).....	12
FIRE, <i>Resident Assistants Called the Cops on Students Playing an ‘Offensive’ Video Game at University of Maryland</i>	10
FIRE, <i>Rutgers Law Student Government to Student Groups: Promote Critical Race Theory or Lose Funding</i> (May 17, 2021).....	12
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2023</i>	5
FIRE, <i>Stanford University: Student Reported for Reading Adolf Hitler’s Autobiography, “Mein Kampf”</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

FIRE, <i>Tulane University: Student Investigated for Op-Ed Supporting Kanye West</i>	6
FIRE, <i>University of California at Irvine: Administrators Suppress Speech in Support of Graduate Student Strike with Vague Policy</i>	6
Fitzgerald, Rick, <i>University Clarifies Definition of Harassment, Bullying</i> , UNIVERSITY RECORD (June 11, 2018)	5
Lukianoff, Greg & Adam Goldstein, <i>Catching Up with ‘Coddling’ Part Eleven: The Special Problem of ‘Bias Response Teams’</i> , FIRE (Mar. 11, 2021)	7
Steinbaugh, Adam & Alex Morey, <i>Professor Investigated for Discussing Conflicting Viewpoints, ‘The Coddling of The American Mind’</i> (June 20, 2016)	9
Vermont State Colleges System, <i>Harassment and Related Unprofessional Conduct</i> (Aug. 12, 2020)	5
